d

C-23 **GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI**

HEAD QUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE: NEW DELHI – 110001

No. F.6/DFS/MS/NDZ/2022/GH 422

Dated: 3/ /05/2022

To

The Deputy Commissioner (Licensing), 1st Floor, Police Station Defence Colony, New Delhi.

Subject:- Online Application ID No.- 2022021001977 M/s Love Bites locate at B-145, Rajbir Colony, Gharoli, Delhi-96.

Sir.

This has a reference to online application ID No.- 2022021001977 dated 12/05/2022 received on the subject cited above. In this connection, it is to inform you that that premises has been inspected by the officer concerned of this department on 23.05.2022 in the presence of Mr. Abhishek Gupta and observed that building comprised of Ground + 04 upper floor During inspection following shortcomings were observed at site.

- 1. Staircase 0.70 meter provided against two staircase required of 1.5 meter each.
- 2. Corridor 0.60 meter provided against required 1.5 meter.
- 3. Hose reel not provided.
- 4. Carbon Monoxide detectors not provided.
- 5. MOEFA not provided.
- 6. Public Address System not provided.
- 7. Hydrant not provided.
- 8. Fire pump 450 LPM not provided.
- 9. Overhead water tank capacity of 10,000 liter not provided.
- 10. Exit signage are not provided.
- 11. Guest room above 3rd floor not allowed.
- 12. Elevation plans to be uploaded.

In addition to above the application needs correction in respect of height of the building, total number of floors, Number of staircase, clear width of staircase, clear width of door, clear width of corridor. Accordingly, the applicant may be directed to furnish correct information and compliance of above shortcomings for further necessary action for issuance of Fire Safety Certificate. Further, the occupancy of the building/premises in absence of requisite fire safety measures shell be at the risk and liability of the owner/occupier. The license issuing authority is requested that premises should not be allowed to run till it provide all necessary fire safety arrangements.

Yours faithfully

Delhi Fire Service

Copy to:-

Mr. Atul Gupta, M/s Love Bites. B-145, Rajbir Colony, Gharoli, Delhi-96.

V 110